
 
 
To: Members of the  

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
Councillor Stephen Wells (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Gareth Allatt, Vanessa Allen, Mary Cooke, Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, 
Josh King, Christopher Marlow, Russell Mellor, Tony Owen, Neil Reddin FCCA, 
Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger and Michael Turner 

 
 A meeting of the General Purposes and Licensing Committee will be held  

on TUESDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 6.00 PM  
 
PLEASE NOTE: This is a ‘virtual meeting’ and members of the press and public can 
see and hear the Committee by visiting the following page on the Council’s website: –  
https://www.bromley.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive 

 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3   QUESTIONS  
 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, questions that are not specific to reports 
on the agenda must have been received in writing 10 working days before the date of 
the meeting - by 5pm on Monday 25th January 2021.    
 
Questions specifically on reports on the agenda should be received within two working 
days of the normal publication date of the agenda.  Please ensure that questions 
specifically on reports on the agenda are received by the Democratic Services Team 
by 5pm on Wednesday 3rd February 2021. 
 

4    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
(To follow) 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Graham Walton 

   graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 0208 461 7743   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 1 February 2021 

https://www.bromley.gov.uk/councilmeetingslive
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

5    PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 (Pages 3 - 22) 
 

6    MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2021/22 (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

7    EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

8    PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2021/22 (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

9    APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2020/21 (Pages 49 - 52) 
 

10    WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

11    PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD 
ON 13 FEBRUARY, 28 JULY, 15 SEPTEMBER AND 1 DECEMBER 2020, 
EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 57 - 74) 
 

12    AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3RD 
NOVEMBER 2020, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

13   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM 
OF INFORMATION ACT 2000  
 

 The Chairman to move that the Press and public be excluded during consideration of 
the items of business listed below as it is likely in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members of the Press and public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

Items of Business Schedule 12A Description 

14   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 13 
FEBRUARY, 15 SEPTEMBER & 1 
DECEMBER 2020 (Pages 87 - 94) 
 

Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding 
that information)  

15   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 3RD NOVEMBER 2020  
(Pages 95 - 96) 
 

Information relating to any action taken 
or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution 
of crime.  

 
  



 
London Borough of Bromley 

 

 
Report No. HR 
 

PART I – PUBLIC   Agenda Item No.: 

 
Decision Maker: 

 
General Purposes & Licensing Committee 
 

Date: 9th February 2021 
 
Decision Type: 

 
Non-Urgent 

 
Non-Executive 

 
Non-Key 

 
TITLE: 

 
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 

 
Contact Officer: 

 
Charles Obazuaye 
Tel: (020) 8313 4381    email: charles.obazuaye@bromley.gov.uk 

 
Chief Officer: 

 
Director of Human Resources & Customer Services 

 
Ward: 
 

 
N/A 

 
1.  REASON FOR REPORT 
 
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to publish a Pay Policy Statement which 

must be approved by Full Council every year.  The 2021/22 Pay Policy Statement is attached 
for Members consideration and approval. 

 
 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 
 
          (i) recommend that Full Council approve the 2021/22 Pay Policy Statement  
              attached to this report.  
 
          
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 
 
 

Corporate Policy 
 
1. Policy Status:  Existing Policy  
2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council 
 

 
Financial 
 
1. Cost of proposal:   Within existing budget 
 
2. On-going costs:     Within existing budget 
 
3. Budget Head/Performance Centre: 
 
4. Total current budget for this Head: 
 
5. Source of Funding: 
 

 
Staff 
 
1. Number of staff (current and additional):  Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers as 
 defined in the Local Government & Housing Act.   
 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of staff hours: 
 

 
Legal 
 
1) Legal Requirement:  Statutory Requirement 
 
2) Call In:  Call in is not applicable 
 

 
Customer Impact 
 
1.   Estimated number of users/beneficiaries (current and projected)   N/A 
 

 
Ward Councillor Views 
 
1) Have Ward Councillors been asked for comments:  N/A 
 
2) Summary of Ward Councillors comments: 

Page 4



3 
 
 
 
 

3. COMMENTARY 
 
3.1 The Localism Act requires the Council to prepare and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement every year.  The statement must set out the Council’s policies towards a 
range of issues relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff and its 
lowest paid employees. 

 
3.2 The objective of this aspect of the Act is to require authorities to be more open and 

transparent about local policies and how local decisions are made. 
 
 The first Pay Policy Statement which
[...]
loyee affected by this conflict 
in the regulations, i.e. where an employee’s exit costs exceed £95k, however this 
situation will need to be kept under review depending on, if and when the proposed  
regulations come into force.  
 

7.13. It was originally envisaged that changes to the LGPS would be introduced before the 
end of December 2020, however the outcome of the consultation has yet to be 
published. It should also be noted that there is a potential challenge to the 
Regulations by means of a Judicial Review.  The High Court has granted permission 
for three requests for a Judicial Review to be heard.  These requests, which will be 
heard together in the latter half of March 2021, are will be hearing a judicial review 
challenge in March 2021,  brought by LLG (Lawyers in Local Government) and 
ALACE (the Association of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior Managers), 
Unison and GMB/Unite.  The challenge has been made concerning the confusion 
caused by the £95k Exit Cap Regulations clashing with the requirements of the 
LGPS.   

 
7.14. Until the outcome of the Consultation on the Regulations, along with the outcome of 

the Judicial Review is known, it is unclear whether the proposals outlined in the 
Government’s proposals will be enacted as they stand, or whether they will be 
amended. The permission for hearing and timing of the applications for Judicial 
Review of the £95k Exit Cap Regulations may now result in the current legal 
uncertainty continuing into the next financial year. 

 
7.15. These regulations are likely to impact on the Council’s redundancy, retirement and 

pay policies, which will need to be reviewed and updated in due course. 
 

Non-Applicable Sections:  
 

 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact Officer) 

 

Page 9



 
London Borough of Bromley 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduces a requirement for public authorities to 

publish annual pay policy statements. It states, in the main, that a
[...]
Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   The regulations governing Members’ Allowances require that, before the beginning of each 
financial year, the Council shall make a scheme of allowances for that year, and this report 
details the proposed allowances for 2021/22. Until 2019, when an increase of 2.25% was 
agreed, allowances had remained frozen since 2009 due to the economic circumstances and 
the pressure on the Council’s budgets.  

1.2   If Members are minded to increase the allowances a reasonable guide would be the increase 
recommended for Council staff, when this is announced. The Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral 
Allowances are not part of the scheme, but are usually considered in conjunction with it. The 
scheme has to be agreed by full Council – this will be at the meeting on 1st March 2021. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1)  The Committee is requested to consider the proposed Members Allowances Scheme 
2021/22 and the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral Allowances and in particular to consider 
whether to recommend that allowances are retained at the current level or are raised 
from 1st April 2021.  

(2)  The Committee is recommended to agree that the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2021/22 
(appendix 2) and the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral allowances for 2021/22 (paragraph 3.4) 
be submitted to Council for approval.  

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: Estimated Cost: £1,090k 
 

2. Ongoing costs: Recurring Cost: £1,090k 
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Representation – Members Allowances 
[...]
he basic allowance for Councillors in London, and suggests amounts in five bands for 
positions of additional responsibility. Although Bromley’s basic allowance is one of the highest in 
London it is only very slightly above the level suggested by the Independent Panel in 2018 
(which is £11,045pa). Bromley’s special responsibility allowances are in general substantially 
below the levels recommended by the Panel. A summary of the Panel’s 2018 
recommendations, with comparisons to equivalent Bromley roles, is set out in Appendix 1. 

3.4   Appendix 2 shows the proposed scheme for 2021/22 based on the allowances remaining at the 
same levels as for 2020/21. The Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral allowances are not part of the 
Member’s Allowances scheme, but can also be approved by Council and this will be included in 
the budget for 2021/22. The Mayoral Allowance is currently £16,452 and the Deputy Mayoral 
Allowance is £3,746. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1  Provision has been made for the allowances in the draft revenue budget for 2021/22 to be 
approved by Council of £1.066 for the Members’ Allowances Scheme and £24k for the Mayoral 
and Deputy Mayoral allowances.  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1   The statutory provisions relating to Members’ allowances are contained in The Local Authorities 
(Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/1021). 

Page 25



  

4 

 

Non-Applicable Sections: Impact on Vulnerable Adults and 
Children/Policy/Personnel/Procurement 

Background Documents: 
(Access via Contact 
Officer) 

Report from the Independent Panel on Remuneration of 
Councillors in London (2018)  
 
Report to General Purposes and Licensing Committee, 11 
February 2020  – Members’ Allowances Scheme 2020/21   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



  

5 

Appendix 1 

London Councils Remuneration Panel Report 2018 - Summary 

 

London Councils 
Band 

Example posts  2018 London 
Councils Panel 
Recommendat
[...]

 

Contact Officer: Graham Walton, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 0208 461 7743    E-mail:  graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer: Mark Bowen, Director of Corporate Services 

Ward: All 

 
1. Reason for report 

1.1   This report presents the draft programme of meetings for the next Council Year (2021/22) for 
Members’ consideration.  The proposed timetable, which has been the subject of extensive 
consultation, is based broadly on the current timetable, with only minor alterations.  Should 
Members subsequently agree any changes to the current committee titles at the annual Council 
meeting these changes will be accommodated within the approved timetable.    

________________________________________________________________________________ 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1)    That, subject to any changes of meeting arrangements subsequently approved by 
Members, the programme of meetings for 2021/22 be approved. 

(2)    That the Director of Corporate Services be authorised to adjust the programme in 
accordance with any changes made to committees by Members, and to make minor 
corrections to the programme as necessary.  

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



  

2 

Impact on Vulnerable Adults and Children 
 
1. Summary of Impact: Not Applicable  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Corporate Policy 
 

1. Policy Status: Existing Policy:   
 

2. BBB Priority: Excellent Council:  
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Financial 
 

1. Cost of proposal: No Cost:  
 

2. Ongoing costs: Not Applicable:  
 

3. Budget head/performance centre: Democratic Services 
 

4. Total current budget for this head: £359k (2020/21) 
 

5. Source of funding: Revenue Budget 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Personnel 
 

1. Number of staff (current and additional):  7 posts (6.67fte) 

 
2. If from existing staff resources, number of 
[...]
 
 
9th February 2021 
Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
Members Allowances 2021/22 
Executive Assistants Reports 2020/21 
Programme of Meetings 2021/22 
Appointments to Outside bodies  
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
23rd March 2021 
Audit of Financial Statements 2019/20 
Annual Review of Licensing Activity 
Minor Constitutional Changes  
Annual Review of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
Work Programme & Matters Outstanding   
 
(Draft Minutes from Sub-Committee meetings are received for information at each meeting.) 

Page 56



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 13 February 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 

 
 
64   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
65   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
66   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
No questions had been received. 
 
67   MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 30TH 

JANUARY 2020 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 30th January 2020 were not yet available. 
 
68   PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE Q3 2019/20 

Report FSD20027 
 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of investment performance of 
Bromley’s pension Fund for the third quarter of 2019/20. A separate report 
from MJ Hudson Allenbridge was included at appendix 5 to the report.   
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
69   PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

 
Report FSD20028 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the proposed new Investment Strategy 
Statement (ISS) for the Pension Fund under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016, and a 

Page 57

Agenda Item 11



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
13 February 2020
[...]
on finding the right team which was both stable and dynamic, and with global 
resources and expertise. It could not be decided just on numbers.   
 
John Arthur left the meeting while the Sub-Committee briefly moved into part 
2 to discuss the procurement route.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(1) The report and the presentation from Franklin Templeton be noted.  
 
(2)  Final changes to the asset allocation strategy be agreed.  
 
(3) Procurement of an investment manager for international property be 
conducted by MJ Hudson Allenbridge.        
 
71   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) - 

PENSION GUARANTEE AND PENSION RECHARGE 
ARRANGEMENTS 
Report FSD20030 

 
The Sub-committee received a report seeking formal agreement to sign the 
London Collective Investment Vehicle (VIV) Pension Guarantee  and Pension 
Recharge Agreements, having considered the legal advice provided in the 
part 2 agenda.   
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The content of the report be noted, including the advice from the 
Director of Corporate Services to ensure that robust safeguards are in 
place in finalising the guarantee and recharge agreements. 
 

Page 59



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
13 February 2020 
 

4 

(2) It is agreed that the guarantee and recharge agreements be signed on 
the basis that the LGPS scheme is closed to new starters and remains 
closed.   
 
72   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
73   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (CIV) - 

PENSION GUARANTEE AND PENSION RECHARGE 
ARRANGEMENTS - APPENDIX C 
 

The Sub-Committee gave formal agreement to signing of the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) Pension Guarantee  and Pension 
Recharge Agreements. 
 
74   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE ON ANY EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

The Sub-Committee received an update from the Chairman.   
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.54 pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 60



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held at 6.00 pm on 28 July 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
Also Present: 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge 
 

 
 

 
 
76   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
77   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Keith Onslow declared that his son was employed by Fidelity but 
had no involvement with the Bromley Pension Account. 
 
78   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ATTENDING THE 

MEETING 
 

Four questions had been received from members of the public – the written 
replies provided are attached as Appendix A. 
 
79   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 

FEBRUARY 2020, EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The Democratic Services Manager apologised to the Sub-Committee that the 
minutes from the meeting held on 13th February 2020 were not yet available.  
 
80   UPDATES FROM THE CHAIRMAN/DIRECTOR OF 

FINANCE/PENSIONS INVESTMENT ADVISOR 
 

The Director of Finance reported on the McCloud judgement, an age 
discrimination case raised by the unions regarding changes to the Pension 
Scheme in 2014 which benefitted scheme members nearing retirement age 
This would add some cost to the Pension Fund, although the Actuary had 
taken the impact of the judgement into account. The judgement was 
retrospective, and the curren
[...]
formation in the next 
quarterly report. 
 
 

Page 66



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the special meeting held at 6.00pm on 15 September 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
 

 
 
84   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon 
Jeal, David Jefferys and Gary Stevens joined the meeting by phone line.  
 
85   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
86   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the item of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summary 
refers to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
87   INTERNATIONAL PROPERTY FUND MANAGER SELECTION 

 
The Sub-Committee received a summary of the tender process for the 
appointment of International Property fund managers, and received 
presentations from the three shortlisted fund managers. The Sub-Committee 
agreed the appointment of a fund manager.   
 
The Meeting ended at 9.35pm. 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 67



This page is left intentionally blank



1 
 

PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.00 pm on 1 December 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Keith Onslow (Chairman) 
Councillor Gareth Allatt (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Simon Fawthrop, Simon Jeal, David Jefferys, 
Christopher Marlow and Gary Stevens 

 
Also Present: 

 
 

John Arthur, MJ Hudson Allenbridge  

 
 
88   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

All Members were present – there were no apologies for absence. 
 
89   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
90   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 

13 FEBRUARY, 28 JULY AND 15 SEPTEMBER 2020, 
EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 13th February, 28th 
July and 15th September 2020 (excluding exempt information) be 
confirmed. 
 
91   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
One question had been received from Gill Slater regarding agenda items 3 – 
(Minutes) and 7 (Pension Fund Performance - Appendix 5) - 
 

As offered by the Sub-Committee on 28th July 2020,  can the Advisor 
provide information as to which of the funds involve fossil fuel 
investments and the extent of that investment? (This information is not 
apparent from the report in Appendix 5.) 

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the Pensions Advisor had provided a Fossil 
Fuels Report which had been published with the agenda papers. 
 
92   LONDON CIV 

 
The Chairman welcomed Brian Lee (Chief Operating Officer), Jason Fletcher 
(Chief Investment Officer), Cameron McMullen (Client Relations Director), and 

Page 69



Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
1 December 2020 
 

2 

Stephanie Aymes (Client Relations Manager) from the London CIV to the 
meeting. Jason Fletcher, led the Sub-Committee though a presentation on the 
CIV, beginning by stating that although Bromley had no investments with the 
CIV it was a valued member and they hoped Bromley would be more involved 
in the future. Pooling was set up to deliver improved performance, provide a 
broader range of investment opportunities, deliver cost savings to clients and 
provide transparent reporting and oversight. He also covered the funding 
model, the latest staff appointments, procurement of an investment tool to 
select and monitor fund managers and the development o
[...]
rt 2. 

(4) The Council’s proposed approach concerning the implementation of 
the £95k Exit Cap be noted. 

95   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
  

The following summaries 
refer to matters 

involving exempt information  
 
96   CONFIRMATION OF EXEMPT MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY AND 

15 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

The exempt minutes from the meetings held on 13th February and 15th 
September 2020 were confirmed. 
 
97   LONDON CIV (PART 2) 

 
The Sub-Committee continued their presentation from London CIV 
representatives. 
 
98   PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION 

 
The Sub-Committee continued its consideration of pensions administration. 
 
99   TERMINATION POLICY - MINIMUM RISK BASIS 

 
The Sub-Committee approved changes to the Council’s Termination Policy. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.53 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 74



1 
 

AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting held at 6.30 pm on 3 November 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Neil Reddin FCCA (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Robert Evans (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Councillors Gareth Allatt, Ian Dunn, Keith Onslow and 
Tony Owen 
 
 

 

 
Also Present: 

 
Janet Dawson from Ernst & Young   
 

 
49   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Wells.  
 
50   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Robert Evans declared an interest as a Governor of Saint Olave’s 
School.  
 
51   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 15th JULY 2020--EXCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

The m
[...]
raph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank


	Agenda
	5 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22
	6 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2021/22
	7 EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	8 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2021/22
	Enc. 1 for PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2021/22

	9 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2020/21
	10 WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING
	11 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY, 28 JULY, 15 SEPTEMBER AND 1 DECEMBER 2020, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	Pensions 280720 Minutes
	Pensions 280720 Appendix A Public Questions and Replies
	Pensions 150920 Minutes
	PISC 011220 Minutes Part 1

	12 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3RD NOVEMBER 2020, EXCLUDING EXEMPT INFORMATION
	14 PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY, 15 SEPTEMBER & 1 DECEMBER 2020
	Pensions 150920 Minutes Part 2
	PISC 011220 Minutes Part 2

	15 AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 3RD NOVEMBER 2020



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 6.00 pm on 9 February 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Stephen Wells (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Councillors Gareth Allatt, Vanessa Allen, Mary Cooke, 
Robert Evans, Kira Gabbert, Josh King, 
Christopher Marlow, Russell Mellor, Tony Owen, 
Neil Reddin FCCA, Melanie Stevens, Harry Stranger and 
Michael Turner 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Simon Fawthrop 
 

 
122   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Stephen Wells, expressed his displeasure that 
representatives from KPMG, the Council’s former auditor for 2016/17 and 
2017/18, were not present at the meeting to answer questions. 
 
123   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
124   QUESTIONS 

 
No questions had been received. 
 
125   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 

NOVEMBER 2020 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 2020 
be confirmed.  
 
126   PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 

 
Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council was required to approve and 
publish a Pay Policy Statement every year, and Committee received a report 
introducing the 2021/22 Statement. 
 
The chairman identified two corrections that needed to be made to the report - 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
9 February 2021 
 

2 

 in paragraph 7.12, line 1,  “employee” should be changed to 
“employees”  

 In paragraph 7.13, the words “…will be hearing a judicial review 
challenge in March 2021,…” should be deleted. 

 
The Committee noted that it would normally receive a report on the proposed 
staff pay award at this meeting – the Chairman confirmed that a special 
meeting was being arranged for 25th February 2021 to enable the Committee 
to make a formal recommendation to Council once the proposed pay award 
was announced. There would be no delay to the implementation of any pay  
increase. 
 
RESOLVED that Council be recommended to approve the 2021/22 Pay 
Policy Statement. 
 
127   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2021/22 

Report CSD21001 
 
The regulations governing Members Allowances required the Council to 
approve a scheme of allowances each year, and the Committee considered 
the proposed scheme for 2021/22 to be recommended to full Council. The 
scheme was based on the 2020/21 scheme, with no increases in allowances 
proposed. 
 
The Committee noted that Councillors serving on Appeals Sub-Committee 
meetings often had to take part in long meetings and deal with large volumes 
of paperwork in the same way as members serving on other “quasi-judicial” 
meetings. It was therefore proposed that a similar allowance be paid, per day, 
for Appeals Sub-Committee meetings. The Committee was informed that 
these costs could be covered within the existing budget. 
 
Councillor Gareth Allatt suggested that the roles of the Chairman of Audit 
Sub-Committee and Chairman of Pensions Investment Sub-Committee 
involved significant responsibilities and workloads and the levels of these 
allowances should be enhanced. The Chairman responded that this should be 
taken into account for the next year’s review. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) Members Allowances, and the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral 
allowances, remain at the same levels for 2021/22. 
 
(2)  A “quasi-judicial” allowance be paid for attendance at Appeals Sub-
Committee meetings at the same rate per day as for Plans and Licensing 
Sub-Committee meetings. 
 
(3) Council be recommended to approve the updated Members 
Allowances Scheme and the Mayoral and Deputy Mayoral allowances for 
2021/22. 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
9 February 2021 

 

3 
 

128   EXECUTIVE ASSISTANTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 
Report CSD210002 

 
The Committee received summaries from the six Executive Assistants of the 
work that they had carried out during the 2021/22 Council year.  
 
(Councillor Kira Gabbert declared an interest during consideration of this item 
as she held one of the Executive Assistant posts.) 
 
RESOLVED that the reports from Executive Assistants be received and 
noted. 
 
129   PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2021/22 

Report CSD21 
 
The Committee considered the proposed programme of meetings for the 
2021/22 Council year. The programme had been subject to extensive 
consultation with members and officers, and was broadly based on the pattern 
of the current year. The Committee noted some final changes affecting 
meetings of the Schools Forum – a meeting was required on 16th September 
2021 and the meeting indicated for 21st April 2022 was deleted. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
(1) The programme of meetings 2021/22 be approved. 
 
(2) The Director of Corporate Services be authorised to adjust the 
programme in accordance with any changes made to committees by 
Members, and to make minor corrections to the programme as 
necessary. 
 
130   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2020/21 

Report CSD21020 
 
The Committee received a report informing them of a vacancy on the 
Beckenham Parochial Charities. As there was no nominee for the role the 
report was deferred. 
 
131   WORK PROGRAMME AND MATTERS OUTSTANDING 

Report CSD21004 
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
EY were due to attend the meeting on 23rd March 2021 when the outcome of 
the 2019/20 audit would be reported. Councillor Stephen Wells stated to the 
Committee that KPMG should also attend.  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme be noted. 
 
 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
9 February 2021 
 

4 

132   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE 
MEETINGS HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY, 28 JULY, 15 
SEPTEMBER AND 1 DECEMBER 2020, EXCLUDING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The draft  minutes from the meeting of the Pensions Investment  Sub-
Committee meetings held on 13th February, 28th July,  15th September and 1 
December 2020 were received.  
 
Councillor Tony Owen raised concerns about the role of the London CIV. He 
referred to a recent Supreme Court case – the Palestinian Solidarity 
Campaign Ltd versus the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government  – regarding the responsibilities of local government 
pension fund trustees.  He considered that, particularly in the light of this 
judgement, the Council should give notice that it would be leaving the London 
CIV at the end of March. Councillor Gareth Allatt, as the Vice-Chairman of the 
Pensions Investment Sub-Committee, explained that the Council was required 
to be a member of a CIV, but had not invested any funds. The Pensions 
Investment Sub-Committee shared Councillor Owen’s scepticism, but 
withdrawing from the CIV would mean risking the possibility of the 
Government taking control of the pension fund. The Committee noted 
Councillor Owen’s concerns. 
 
133   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 3RD NOVEMBER 2020, EXCLUDING EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 
 

The draft minutes from the meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee meeting held 
on 3rd November 2020 were received.  
 
134   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) 
(VARIATION) ORDER 2006 AND THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 2000 
 

RESOLVED that the Press and public be excluded during consideration 
of the items of business referred to below as it is likely in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings 
that if members of the Press and public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information. 
 

The following summaries 
refer to matters involving exempt information 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



General Purposes and Licensing Committee 
9 February 2021 

 

5 
 

135   PENSIONS INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT 
MINUTES - 13 FEBRUARY, 15 SEPTEMBER & 1 DECEMBER 
2020 
 

The draft  exempt minutes from the meeting of the Pensions Investment  Sub-
Committee meetings held on 13th February, 15th September and 1 December 
2020 were received.  
 
136   AUDIT SUB-COMMITTEE: EXEMPT MINUTES - 3RD 

NOVEMBER 2020 
 

The draft exempt minutes from the meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 3rd November 2020 were received.  
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


